
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Michèle Chesterman 
01275 888097 
michele.chesterman@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

 
 
 
Attention is drawn to Update Sheets which include the latest information on a 
planning application. Please check the council’s website for any supplementary 
dispatches which will include Update Sheets if available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Planning and Regulatory Committee – Wednesday, 18 January 2023, 2.30 pm  
– New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulatory Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
 
 
 
Please Note that this meeting is a face-to-face meeting being held in the New Council 
Chamber, Town Hall and will not be livestreamed.  
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Councillors (13): 
 
James Tonkin (Chairman), John Crockford-Hawley (Vice Chairman), Mike Bird, Peter 
Bryant, Caroline Cherry, Peter Crew, Ann Harley, Stuart McQuillan, Robert Payne, 
Timothy Snaden, Mike Solomon, Richard Tucker, Richard Westwood 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
 
Agenda 
  
1.   Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 

Item 1)   
 
Please note that following changes to SO17A, public speaking about applications 
for planning permission will be at the start of relevant agenda items rather than at 
the start of the meeting.  Time limits and notification deadlines remain unchanged, 
as set out below. 
  
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Committee. The 
Chairman will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each speaker will be 
limited to a period of five minutes for public participation on non-planning matters 
(up to a maximum of 30 minutes) and three minutes for the applicant/supporters 
and three minutes for objectors on a planning application (up to a maximum of 30 
minutes). 
  
If there is more tha
[...]
)   
  

6.   Planning Application No: 21/P/3185/FUL Erection of additional building at 
Busy Buddies Nursery, to increase the capacity of existing nursery, Cowslip 
Lane, Hewish, Banwell (Agenda item 6)  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
Section 2 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
  

7.   Planning Appeals 18.01.23 (Agenda item 7)  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
Section 3 report of the Director of Place Directorate (attached) 
  

8.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
(Agenda item 8)   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to 
rule that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

 
 
Exempt Items 
 
Should the Planning and Regulatory Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief Executive 
or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the ground that its consideration will 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are switched 
to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request in special 
circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 

Page 3



 

 

 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as 
directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a 
single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard to the wishes of any members of 
the public present who may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing 
to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer’s representative before the start of the meeting so that 
all those present may be made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media 
to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen & Co 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 141222 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.15 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
John Crockford-Hawley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mike Bird 
Peter Bryant 
Timothy Snaden 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Westwood 
 
Apologies: Councillors: James Tonkin (Chairman), Caroline Cherry, Peter Crew, Ann 
Harley, Stuart McQuillan, Robert Payne and Richard Tucker. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Lisa Pilgrim, Roz Willis. 
 
Officers in attendance: Richard Kent (Head of Planning, Place Directorate), James 
Wigmore (Lead Transport Planner), Roger Willmot (Service Manager Strategic 
Development, Place Directorate), Sue Buck (Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader) and Chris 
Nolan (Delivery and Enforcement Services Manager, Place Directorate) and Michèle 
Chesterman (Committee Services Senior Officer) 
  
PAR 
33 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Vice Chairman announced that In the absence of Councillor Tonkin, he would 
be presiding as Chairman at the meeting in accordance with Standing Order No 
10. 
  
He welcomed everyone to this face-to-face meeting of the Planning & Regulatory 
Committee in the New Council Chamber. 
  
He explained the new arrangements in place for speaking on planning applications 
under Standing Order 17A, with speakers to be invited to address the committee 
immediately before an application rather than at the start of the meeting. 
  
The Chairman then introduced those officers present at the meeting. 
  

PAR 
34 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 141222 
 

 
It was noted there were no speakers under Standing Order 17. 
  
Two requests to speak had been received under Standing Order 17A and the 
speakers would be invited to address the committee immediately prior to the 
consideration of the application in question (agenda item 6). 
  

PAR 
35 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None. 
  

PAR 
36 

Minutes 16 November 2022  (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting dated 16 November 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
  
  

*** Change to Agenda Order *** 
  

PAR 
37 

Planning Application No: 21/P/3185/FUL Erection of additional building at 
Busy Buddies Nursery, to increase the capacity of existing nursery, Cowslip 
Lane, Hewish, Banwell (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Chairman agreed a change to agenda order, to consider Agenda item 7 next. 
  
  
Resolved: the application be DEFERRED until the next meeting. 
  

PAR 
38 

Planning Application No: 21/P/3529/OUT Outline planning application for a 
residential development of up to 70no. dwellings and associated 
infrastructure and landscaping, with access for detailed approval and 
matters of appearance, scale, layout and landscaping reserved for 
subsequent approval - Land off Anson Road, Kewstoke  (Agenda item 6) 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Jax Hampson, local resident addressed the 
committee speaking against the application. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Sophie Bridges, Applicant, addressed the 
committee speaking in favour of the application. 
  
The Director of Place’s representative presented the report.  He also drew 
attention to the update sheet published the previous day which provided 
clarification regarding the bus services.  Bus service 5 had been terminated, 
however the replacement bus service was the no 50.  Officer comments were  that 
Bus service 50 ran to the same location pas the application site as the previous 
bus service 5.  In addition clarification was provided in relation to comments from 
Highways and Transport.  The original comments from Highways and Transport 
had stated that Queensway had a 30mph speed limit to the east of the proposed 
access and this was quoted on page 9 of the committee report, however the 
speed limit was 40mph.  Officer comments were that the visibility splays had been 
based on recorded speeds, and therefore the assessment of the proposed access 

Page 6



3 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 141222 
 

was accurate despite the error in speed limit having been quoted. 
  
The Director of Place’s representative drew attention to the introduction of an 
additional requirement (e) for further consideration of the compliance of the 
proposal with Core Strategy policy CS20 
[...]
uired, the securing of an appropriate financial contributions 
through the S106 agreement to secure compliance with the relevant policy 
guidance.  
  
The application be APPROVED (for the reasons stated in the report) subject to the 
following conditions: 
  
1.     Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiry of three years from the date of this 
permission.  

Page 7



4 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 141222 
 

  
Reason: in accordance with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

2.     The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of two 
years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved.  

         
Reason: in accordance with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

         
3.     Approval of the details of the scale, layout, appearance of the buildings and 

the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called “the reserved matters” shall be 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority, in writing before any 
development is commenced.  

  
Reason: The application was submitted as an outline application in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
and Regulatory Committee 8 August 2018 Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2010 and in accordance with Policies DM32 
of the Sites and Policies Plan Part 1 and Policy CS12 of the North Somerset 
Core Strategy. 

  
4.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in general 

accordance with the approved plans and documents; 
  

ARN-APG-XX-ZZ-DR-A 0000 P01 - Location Plan 
ARN-APG-XX-ZZ-DR-A 0001 P04 - Illustrative Masterplan Design 
05729.TPP Rev A 17.05.22 - Tree Protection Plan 
05729 TCP 29.10.2021 - Tree Constraints Plan 
2838/05 Rev B - Landscape Masterplan 
216071_AT01 Rev F - Site Access and Horizontal Visibility Splay 
216071_PDL_01 P01 - Preliminary Surface Water Drainage Strategy 
       
Lighting Assessment, S22-746/LA, August 2022 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report, 17 December 2021 
Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy, December 2021 
Flood Risk Assessment Addendum, 216071, 20th May 2022 
Project Design for an Archaeological Trial Trench Evaluation, 
ACW1405/2/0, May 2022 
Tree Survey, 05729, 28th October 2021 
  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
  
5.     No more than 70 dwellings shall be erected on the application site.  
  

Reason: To avoid an overdevelopment of the site which would be likely to 
result in a form of development that is out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the site and surrounding area in accordance with Policy CS28 
of the Core Strategy and DM32 of the Sites and Policies Plan Part 1.  
  

6.     No work shall be commenced until samples of the materials to be used in the 
development have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local 

Page 8



5 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 141222 
 

Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in the approved 
materials unless otherwise agreed in writing.  

  
Reason: To ensure that the materials are acceptable in the interests of the 
appearance of the area and in accordance with section 7 and paragraph 17 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
7.     The dwellings shall not be occupied until details of a scheme for providing 

space and facilities for the storage and collection of waste have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
approved scheme has been implemented. Thereafter the approved space 
and facilities for the storage and collection of waste shall be permanently 
retained unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning authority.  

  
Reason: The local planning authority wishes to encourage sustainable waste 
collection initiatives in the interests of local amenity and sustainable waste 
shall be permanently retained unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 

  
8.     The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

accordance with the approved Arboricultural Method Statement Report and 
Tree Protection Plan. No occupation of the approved development shall 
commence until a signed certificate of compliance by the appointed 
Arboriculturalist has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

  
Reason: To ensure that the trees to be retained are not adversely affected by 
the development, in the interests of the character and biodiversity value of 
the area, and in accordance with Policies CS4 and CS9 of the North 
Somerset Core Strategy, Policies DM8, DM9, DM10 and DM19 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan Part 1 and the North Somerset Biodiversity 
and Trees SPD. 

  
9.     Trees, hedges and plants shown in the landscaping masterplan and strategy 

to be submitted with the reserved matters application for landscaping, that 
are to be retained or planted which, during the development works for a 
period of ten years following full implementation of the landscaping scheme, 
are removed without prior written consent from the Local Planning Authority 
or die, become seriously diseased or are damaged, shall be replaced in the 
first available planting season with others of such species and size as the 
Authority may specify in accordance with DM9 and DM10 of the Sites and 
Policies Plan Part 1.  

  
Reason: To ensure as far as possible that the landscaping scheme is fully 
effective and in accordance with Policy DM9 and DM10 of the Sites and 
Policies Plan Part 1. 

  
10.   All landscaping works should be carried out during the months of October to 

March inclusive following occupation of the dwellings or completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner.  

  
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory lands
[...]
ted to, and approved in writing by, the local 
planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:  

i. The method and duration of any pile driving operations to include 
expected starting date and completion date  

ii. The hours of work, which shall not exceed the following: construction 
and associated deliveries to the site shall not take place outside 07:00 
to 19:00 hours Mondays to Fridays, and 08:00 to 16:00 Saturdays, nor 
at any times on Sundays or Bank Holidays  

iii. The arrangements for prior notification to the occupiers of potentially 
affected properties  

iv. The responsible person (e.g. site manager / office) who could be 
contacted in the event of complaint  

v. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  
vi. Details of wheel washing facilities  
vii. The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including 

decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate  
viii. A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition 

and construction works  
ix.   The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  

  
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and to ensure the safe 
operation of the highway and to minimise disruption. 

  
20.   Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a road 

safety audit for the proposed works to Lower Norton Lane / Queensway shall 
be undertaken and submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, including details of any mitigations required. Any 
mitigations required shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details. 

  
Reason: In order to preserve highway safety and amenity and in accordance 
with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM24 of the 
North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 

 
21.   Prior to first occupation of the development, a travel plan which shall include 

clear objectives and modal split targets, together with a time-bound 
programme of implementation, monitoring, regular review and update; and 
be based on the particulars contained within the approved plans and 
documents, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and thereafter operated in accordance with the agreed 
details. 

  
Reason: In order to secure sustainable modes of travel and in accordance 
with policies CS1 and CS10 of the North Somerset Core Strategy, policy 
DM26 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1) and the North 
Somerset Travel Plans SPD. 

  
22.   No development shall take place until surface water drainage works have 

been implemented in accordance with details that have first been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. This shall provide 

Page 12



9 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 141222 
 

for a sustainable drainage system in accordance with the principles set out in 
the National Planning Policy Framework, associated Planning Practice 
Guidance and the non-statutory technical standards for sustainable drainage 
systems, and the results of the assessment provided to the local planning 
authority. Where a sustainable drainage scheme is to be provided, the 
system shall be designed such that there is no surcharging for a 1 in 30-year 
event and no internal property flooding for a 1 in 100-year event + 40% 
allowance for climate change. The submitted details shall:  

a) provide information about the design storm period and intensity, 
the  
method employed to delay and control the surface water discharged  
from the site to greenfield run off rates and volumes, taking into  
account long-term storage, and urban creep and the measures taken  
to prevent pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or surface  
waters; temporary storage facilities, means of access for 
maintenance  
Planning and Regulatory Committee 8 August 2018  
(4
[...]
18. 

  
28.   All residential units hereby approved shall be constructed to comply with, as 

a minimum, the equivalent of the requirements of Code Level 4 of the Code 
for Sustainable Homes. This equates to a 19% improvement on Part L of 
the Building Regulations. Unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, and prior to the commencement of the 
development of any dwelling hereby approved, a copy of a Design Stage 
SAP Assessment for each dwelling, issued by a suitably qualified and 
accredited energy expert (SAP Assessor), shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, each 
dwelling shall be constructed in accordance with the approved Design 
Stage SAP Assessment unless a revised Assessment has first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  
Reason: In the interests of promoting good design and sustainable 
construction and in accordance with policies CS1 and CS2 of the North 
Somerset Core Strategy and the council's 'Creating sustainable buildings 
and places' Supplementary Planning Document. 
  

29.   Prior to the commencement of any onsite works, a section 278 agreement 
securing a signal-controlled crossing on Queensway and removal and 
replacement of speed limit signs to be delivered by the developer shall be 
formally completed. 

  
Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. 

  
PAR 
39 

Planning Appeals 14.12.22 (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Director of Place’s representative reported on appeal decisions and appeals 
that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting. 
  
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
   

  

Page 15



12 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 141222 
 

PAR 
40 

Local Enforcement Plan Update (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Director of Place’s representative reported on the updated Local Enforcement 
Plan and Advertisement Protocol.  A Local Enforcement Plan was required to 
guide the priorities 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.20 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
James Tonkin (Chairman) 
John Crockford-Hawley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mike Bird 
Peter Bryant 
Caroline Cherry 
Peter Crew 
Ann Harley 
Robert Payne 
Timothy Snaden 
Mike Solomon 
Richard Tucker 
Richard Westwood  
 
Apologies: Councillors Stuart McQuillan 
 
Officers in attendance: Richard Kent (Head of Planning, Place Directorate), Sue Buck 
(Solicitor - Litigation Team Leader) and Michèle Chesterman (Committee Services Senior 
Officer) 
.  
PAR 
42 

Chairman's Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to this face-to-face meeting of the Planning & 
Regulatory Committee in the New Council Chamber. 
 
He explained the new arrangements in place for speaking on planning applications 
under Standing Order 17A, with speakers to be invited to address the committee 
immediately before an application rather than at the start of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman then introduced those officers present at the meeting. 
  

PAR 
43 

Public speaking at planning committees (Standing Order 17 & 17A) (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 
It was noted there were no speakers under Standing Order 17. 
  



2 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

One request to speak had been received under Standing Order 17A and the 
speaker would be invited to address the committee immediately prior to the 
consideration of the application in question (agenda item 6). 
   

PAR 
44 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 
None. 
  

PAR 
45 

Minutes 14 December 2022  (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting dated 14 December 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
  
  

PAR 
46 

Planning Application No: 21/P/3185/FUL Erection of additional building at 
Busy Buddies Nursery, to increase the capacity of existing nursery, Cowslip 
Lane, Hewish, Banwell (Agenda item 6) 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Alistair Mead, Applicant, addressed the 
committee speaking in favour of the application. 
  
The Director of Place’s representative presented the report.   
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, the ward member, Councillor Ann Harley 
addressed the committee. 
  
Following debate it was: 
  
Resolved that the application be APPROVED contrary to recommendation 

  
The reasons for approval were as follows: 

  
The Committee considered there was an overriding need for nursery provision in 
the locality and did not consider that there were any reasonably available 
alternative sites within the nursery’s current catchment and that this outweighed 
the development plan policies. It noted that the nursery would serve the local 
community, staff at the adjacent Puxton Park complex and workers travelling to 
and from Weston-super-Mare and therefore would not have an unacceptable 
impact on sustainability objectives. It did not consider that the development 
caused harm to the landscape due to the proximity of other buildings and screen 
planting.  
  
The approval was subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
  
Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 



3 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

following approved plans and documents: 
  
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-000 A: EXISTING SITE PLAN 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-001 B: Site Location Plan 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-002: PROPOSED FIRSTFLOOR/REFUGE 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-002 A: PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-003: PROPOSED PLANS & ELEVATIONS 
IMAGE 1 OF PROPOSED BUILDING 
IMAGE 2 OF PROPOSED BUILDING 
  
BBD-BPC-ZZ-XX-RP-C-0001_FRA: Flood Risk Assessment - Bailey Partnership, 
dated March 2022 
FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT AND SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE STRATEGY - 
Sutherland Property & Legal Services Ltd 
SEQUENTIAL TEST - Sutherland Property & Legal Services Ltd 
ENERGY STATEMENT - Sutherland Property & Legal Services Ltd 
Ecological Appraisal - Quantock Ecology, dated 31/08/2021 
EXTENSION SUPPORT LETTER 
  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
3. The building hereby permitted shall not be constructed until details of the 
walling, roofing, window and door materials to be used in the development have 
first been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in the approved materials unless otherwise 
agreed in writing. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the materials are acceptable in the interests of the 
appearance of the area and in accordance with policy CS12 of the North Somerset 
Core Strategy and policy DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
(Part 1). 
  
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and the Schedule to 
the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) (or any 
Orders revoking and re-enacting those Orders, with or without modification), the 
premises shall be used for children's day nursery only and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class E). 
  
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority wishes to retain control over the use of the 
premises in the interests of serving the local community and in accordance with 
policy CS25 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM68 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
  
5. The additional building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a properly 
consolidated and surfaced parking area for five vehicles has been constructed in 
accordance with the approved plans and specifications. The approved parking 
area shall thereafter be permanently retained and kept available for parking at all 
times.  
  
Reason: In order to ensure that adequate parking provision is made in the 
interests of preserving highway safety and in accordance with policies CS10 and 



4 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

CS11 of the North Somerset Core Strategy, policies DM24 and DM28 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1) and the North Somerset Parking 
Standards SPD. 
  
6. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved a Flood 
Warning Evacuation Plan shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the 
local planning authority. This plan shall address the matters required pursuant to 
the National Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance. 
Thereafter the Flood Warning Evacuation Plan shall be fully implemented. 
  
Reason: To limit the risk of flooding by ensuring the provision of satisfactory 
means of flood management and incident response on the site in accordance with 
policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy. 
  
7. Finished floor levels to be set at least 300mm above existing ground levels. 
  
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future 
occupants and in accordance with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy policy and policy DM1 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
(Part 1- Development Management Policies). 
  
8. The nursery should not be used for overnight accommodation, and any sleeping 
areas should not be situated on the ground floor. 
  
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future 
occupants and in accordance with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy policy and policy DM1 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan 
(Part 1- Development Management Policies). 
  
9. The additional building shall not be occupied until a hard and soft landscape 
scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority showing details of all trees, hedgerows and other planting to be retained; 
finished ground levels; a planting specification to include numbers, size, species 
and positions of all new trees and shrubs; details of existing and proposed walls, 
fences, other boundary treatment and surface treatment of the open parts of the 
site; and a programme of implementation. The hard and soft landscaping scheme 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details, specifications and 
programme of implementation. Trees, hedges and plants shown in the 
landscaping scheme to be retained or planted which, during the development 
works or a period of ten years following full implementation of the landscaping 
scheme, are removed without prior written consent from the Local Planning 
Authority or die, become seriously diseased or are damaged, shall be replaced in 
the first available planting season with others of such species and size as the 
Authority may specify. All hard landscape works shall be permanently retained in 
accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed, in writing, by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory landscaping scheme is implemented and 
maintained in the interests of the character and biodiversity value of the area, and 
in accordance with policies CS4, CS5, CS9 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core 
Strategy, policies DM8, DM9, DM10 and DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and 
Policies Plan (Part 1) and the North Somerset Biodiversity and Trees 



5 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

SPD.                                                                         
  
For advice on how to discharge this condition, please refer to www.n-
somerset.gov.uk/landscapingconditions 
  
10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no extensions to 
the additional building hereby permitted shall be carried out without the 
permission, in writing, of the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority wish to retain control over extensions in 
order to maintain the integrity and appearance of this development and in 
accordance with policy CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy 
DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
  
11. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no gates, 
fences, walls or other means of enclosure shall be erected or constructed on any 
boundaries of the site, or elsewhere within the site (other than any expressly 
authorised by this permission). 
  
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority wish to retain control over means of 
enclosure in the interests of the character and appearance of the area and in 
accordance with policy DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan and 
policies CS5 and CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy. 
  
12. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification), no garage, shed 
or other structure shall be erected within the curtilage of the additional building 
hereby permitted (other than any expressly authorised by this permission). 
  
Reason:  The Local Planning Authority wish to retain control over additional 
structures in order to maintain the integrity and appearance of this development 
and in accordance with policy CS12 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and 
policy DM32 of the North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
  
13. The additional building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until works for 
the disposal of sewage have been provided on the site to serve the development 
hereby permitted, in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
  
Reason: To ensure that the development is served by a satisfactory system of foul 
drainage and to prevent pollution of the water environment, and in accordance 
with policy CS3 of the North Somerset Core Strategy policy and policy DM1 of the 
North Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1- Development Management 
Policies). 
  
For advice about discharging this condition please refer to www.n-
somerset.gov.uk/drainageconditions 

http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/landscapingconditions
http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/landscapingconditions
http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/drainageconditions
http://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/drainageconditions


6 
 

Michele Chesterman,  01275 888097 PAR minutes 180123 
 

  
14. The additional building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a means of 
vehicular access has been constructed in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications 2021-44-ED-XX-00-DR-A-PL-002 A. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the development is served by a satisfactory means of 
vehicular access in the interests of road safety, and in accordance with policy 
CS10 of the North Somerset Core Strategy and policy DM24 of the North 
Somerset Sites and Policies Plan (Part 1). 
  
  

PAR 
47 

Planning Appeals 18.01.23 (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Director of Place Directorate’s representative reported on appeal decisions 
and appeals that had been lodged since the date of the last meeting.   
  
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
  
  

PAR 
48 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
(Agenda item 8) 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


